discretionary bonus, (iii) equity compensation under a long-term incentive plan, and 

(iv) various categories of “Additional Incentive Compensation.” 3  The Revenue-

Sharing Provision provided for one type of Additional Incentive Compensation. It 

called for Goldenberg to receive: 

(A) one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the first Seventy-Five Million 

Dollars ($75,000,000) of such Annual Net Revenue of Immunomedics; 

and (B) one-quarter of one percent (1/4%) of such Annual Net Revenue 

in excess of Seventy-Five Million Dollars ($75,000,000).4 

The provision thus focused on the “Annual Net Revenue of Immunomedics.”5 

“Immunomedics” was a defined term. The 1993 Agreement framed it as 

“Immunomedics and all of its wholly owned subsidiaries which, for all purposes of 

this Agreement, shall be deemed to include subsidiaries which are wholly owned by